

No. 20-748

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHI AIR MEDICAL, LLC, PETITIONER,

v.

TEXAS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS*

**BRIEF OF AIRBUS HELICOPTERS, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID J. WEINER
SAMUEL F. CALLAHAN
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

DOUGLAS A. WINTHROP
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
10th Floor
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 471-3100
douglas.winthrop@
arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Introduction and summary of argument	2
Argument	4
I. This Court’s decisions interpreting the ADA’s preemption clause and materially identical clauses in other statutes establish a broad rule favoring preemption.	4
II. The test applied by the Texas Supreme Court cannot be squared with this Court’s cases.	7
III. Immediate review is necessary to restore critically important preemption principles	9
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	4, 6, 10
<i>Coventry Health Care of Mo., Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017)	3, 4, 5, 8, 10
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	4, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Nw. Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014)	4, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	5, 6
Statutes	
5 USC 8902(m)(1)	4
49 USC 14501(c)(1)	4
49 USC 40101(a)(6)	9
49 USC 41713(b)(1)	4
49 USC 41713(b)(4)(A)	4
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829	4, 6, 10
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994 (FAAAA), Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569	4, 5, 10
Federal Employees Health Benefits Act of 1959 (FEHBA), Pub. L. No. 83-382, 73 Stat. 708	4, 5, 10
